
For requests for further information 
Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 24th June 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for the 2025/26 municipal year.  

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2025.  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Review of the Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To review the committee’s terms of reference as required on an annual basis. 

 
6. Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To receive an update from the April 2025 meeting of the Corporate Parenting 

Executive Board.  
 

7. Fostering Service Annual Report  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 
 To receive the Fostering Service Annual Report 2024/25.  

 
8. Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 4  Scorecard 

(Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 To consider the performance of the Cared for Children and Care Leavers service 

for quarter 4 of 2024-25. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, L Crane, R Fletcher, 
E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, R Moreton, B Posnett, B Puddicombe and J Saunders 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 

held on Tuesday, 4th March, 2025 in the  Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, 
S Adams, H Seddon, L Wardlaw and J Snowball 
 
Officers: 
 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care 
Lisa Davies, Interim Improvement Director Children’s Services 
Theresa Leavy, Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service – Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead 
Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse Cared for Children, Integrated Care 
Board 
 

 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Clark, B Posnett, 
B Puddicombe and J Saunders.  
 
Councillors H Seddon, S Adams, J Snowball and L Wardlaw attended as 
substitutes. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



31 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS COMMITTEE  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Care Leaver 
Ambassadors from the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Shadow 
Committee.  
 
The presentation provided an overview of the participation in the 
Children’s Services improvement plan. Key points included: 
 

• That the care leaver ambassadors have reviewed the Pathway Plan 

and provided feedback to the Care Leaver Service, such as 

ensuring it is easily understandable, making the questions relevant 

to the young person, the need to listen to young people and their 

pathway plans, and the importance of asking young people who 

they would like to attend their review 

 

• The care leaver ambassadors have been working with the 

Commissioning Team to gather views of care experienced young 

people about supported accommodation to be included in the 

upcoming contract tender process 

 

• The ambassadors met with Peter Cartledge to discuss the Junction 

16+ app which was designed to communicate and provide 

information and support to care leavers in Cheshire East 

 

• Young people had participated in the supported accommodation 

feedback survey 

 
32 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING EXECUTIVE BOARD  

 
The committee received an update on the work of the Corporate Parenting 
Executive Board.  
 
It was highlighted that there was an overview of workstreams 1, 2 and 3 on 
the first page of the update document within the agenda pack. With regard 
workstream 1, Good Homes for All, it was acknowledged that it was 
essential to be joined up on accommodation at every stage.  
 
The update document included data around areas that the Executive 
Board wanted to understand more and improve. 
 
The Chair congratulated officers on 86% of PEPs rated as good or 
outstanding, included within the virtual school scorecard. 
 
 
 

Page 4



33 CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Children in Care Annual Report for 2023-24. 
The report on Health Outcomes for Cheshire East Cared for Children and 
Care Experienced Young People was also presented alongside this report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

34 HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHESHIRE EAST CARED FOR CHILDREN 
AND CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The committee received the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside report on 
health outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Independent Reviewing Officers Annual 
Report for 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

36 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 3 SCORECARD  
 
The committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee Q3 scorecard for 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37 HEALTH REPORT FOR CHESHIRE EAST CARED FOR CHILDREN 
AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE  
 
The committee received the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside quarter 3 
report for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 

Page 6



    

 

      
 

 

             

 

Cared for Children and Care Leavers 

Committee 

24 June 2025 

Review of the Terms of Reference 

 

Report of: Dawn Godfery, Executive Director Children’s Services 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To review the committee’s terms of reference as required on an annual basis.   

2 The Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee contributes to delivering the 
priority in the council’s Corporate Plan 2025-29 to ensure that Children and young 
people thrive and reach their potential with targeted support when and where they 
need it.  

Executive Summary 

3 This report requests that the committee’s terms of reference are reviewed as this is 
required on an annual basis.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee is recommended to:  

 

1. Review and approve the terms of reference for the committee (appendix 1) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4 The constitution requires that the terms of reference (appendix 1) are reviewed on an 
annual basis.   

 

Other Options Considered 

Option Impact Risk 

OPEN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

      
 

Do not review or 
approve the terms of 
reference 

Committee will not be 
compliant with its own 
terms of reference within 
the constitution 

There is a risk that the 
committee is not fulfilling 
its terms of reference 

 

Implications and Comments 

5 Monitoring Officer/Legal 

The constitution requires that the terms of reference (appendix 1) are  
 reviewed on an annual basis.   

6 Section 151 Officer/Finance 

There are no financial implications or changes required to the MTFS as a  
 result of the recommendation in this report.  

7 Human Resources  

There are no Human Resources implications.  

8 Risk Management 

The Committee has a role in overseeing and scrutinising the quality of  
 services to cared for children and young people and care leavers, and  
 ensuring that risks that could impact on the quality of services are prevented 
 or effectively mitigated. 

9 Impact on Other Committees  

This committee is a sub committee of the Children and Families Committee 
 and will report to them as necessary.  

10 Policy 

Commitment 1: Unlocking 
prosperity for all 

Commitment 2: Improving 
health and wellbeing 

 

 

 

11 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

There are no implications for equality, diversity or inclusion. 

 

12 Other implications  

The Committee aims to improve the outcomes for our most vulnerable  
 children and young people. Children and Young People including Cared for 

Page 8



  
  

 

      
 

 Children, care leavers and Children with special educational needs and  
 disabilities (SEND) are present in all communities in Cheshire East.  

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Ashley 

Appendices: Appendix 1: Terms of Reference 

Background Papers: None  

 

  

Page 9



  
  

 

      
 

Appendix 1 

Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee (formerly the Corporate 

Parenting Committee)  

Membership: 12 Councillors  

Additionally the Committee is informed by representative young people from My 

Voice (Cheshire East’s Children in Care Council) to advise the Committee.  

The Chair is the Lead Member for Children and Families Committee.  

[...]
lts;  

 

2.7  overseeing with the Children and Families Committee the 

implementation of best practice principles in all aspects of service 

delivery, with the aim of producing positive outcomes for children and 

young people in care;  

 

2.8  supporting the work of foster carers and adopters in making a difference 

to the care and support they provide;  

 

2.9 making sure that staff and partners commit to follow the pledges to cared 

for children and young people and care leavers set out in the Cared for 

Children and Care Leavers’ Strategy.  

Governance  

3. The Committee will:  

 

3.1 meet quarterly;  

 

3.2 report to the Children and Families Committee on at least an annual 

basis; and  

 

3.3 review its terms of reference annually.  

4.  The Committee will be serviced by Democratic Services. 

5.  Minutes and agendas will be distributed and published no later than 5 clear 

working days prior to the meeting. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Corporate Parenting Executive Board Update – June 2025 

Overview 

The most recent Corporate Parenting Executive Board meeting took place on 28th May 

2025. The meeting covered updates from the three workstream areas and 

performance updates from the virtual school and corporate parenting scorecard. The 

board also approved the document in relation to care leavers entitlements, subject to 

some minor amendments.  

Workstreams Overview 

1. Good Homes for All 

A housing workshop took place on 22 May with 10 of our housing providers to develop 

a Charter for Care Experienced Young People. 4 of our youth ambassadors attended to 

share their experiences. It was a positive workshop, and providers were keen to 

support the charter. A review of the Tenancy Ready training is being planned, which 

will review the existing provision, and consider alternative options and internal and 

external delivery methods. A dedicated Officer within Cheshire Homechoice has been 

identified to be the key contact for care experienced young people. 

The area of focus for the next period is pre and post tenancy information and support, 

mapping out the existing offers, looking for gaps and improvements and developing 

the charter for care experienced young people. The review of the Tenancy Ready 

training will form a key part of the group’s activity, as well as responding to feedback 

from the Local Offer where this is not currently being considered in other groups.    

2. Good Health and Well-being  

The first 2 meetings of this group have taken place with good engagement and 

attendance and the focus areas agreed are: 

• Communicating our local offer for health 

• Health assessment timeliness 

• Migrant young people 

• Substance and alcohol misuse 

Positive impact was reported to the last board in relation to health and wellbeing, 

including: 

• 100% uptake of care leaver summaries to ensure timely identification of health 

needs and better-informed care planning.   

• Improved dental health tracking includes a new system implemented since 

August/September to track which cared for children have a dentist and have 

been seen in the last 12 months. This supports early intervention and better 

oral health outcomes.  

• Pure Insight’s wraparound service—including mentoring, trauma therapy, and 

wellbeing support—is being incorporated into the improvement plan. This 

flexible model supports young people aged 16–28 with short waiting times and 

tailored care.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

• Tailored UASC Support: Continued engagement with unaccompanied asylum-

seeking children (UASC) has helped reduce isolation and improve access to 

health services. Feedback mechanisms are being developed to further tailor 

support.  

• Substance Misuse Awareness and Action: Concerns over ketamine and 

synthetic opioid use have led to the development of a training plan for staff and 

plans to disseminate drug education through family and care leaver hubs. The 

Local Drug Information System (LDIS) is being promoted for real-time 

intelligence. 

 

3. Good Education and Skills  

An action plan workshop took place l with partners to map out priorities in relation to 

this workstream. Task and finish groups will then be established to progress actions. 

This will be reported to the next board, along with progress against the plan. 

Key Data Exceptions & Next Steps 

The meeting reviewed two key scorecards – the Virtual School Scorecard and the 

Corporate Parenting Scorecard – to assess service performance and outcomes for 

children and young people. 

Virtual School 

The group discussed some of the issues in being able to access some data, including 
for under 5’s, which is not easily reportable, particularly if they are out of area. There 
will be a data workstream as part of our Education and Skills workstream to address 
these issues. 

Data for “Number of Primary pupils with less than 50% and 90% attendance” has 
stayed consistent and actions are clear with schools. Further work is needed to 
understand secondary school attendance as this has recently increased and we need 
to understand why. A report will also be provided to the next board on whether children 
who have a long-term placement/ SGO/ adoption order impacts positively on school 
attendance at the next meeting. 

We continue to have no permanent exclusions; a team around the school has been 
established to support and understand what we need to do together to keep this 
number at zero. 

Corporate Parenting Scorecard 

The group discussed the percentage of children and young people involved in their 
reviews, which is very good at 96%. 

The number of 16–18-year-old care leavers that are NEET has doubled in the last 
quarter. Further work is underway to understand this and will be reported to the next 
board. 

The number of children in care living with relatives and friends has decreased slightly. 
We would w
[...]
rformance and scrutinise the effectiveness of 
services for cared for children and young people and care leavers. 

Other Options Considered 

7 Not applicable.  

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal/Governance 

8 There are no direct legal implications. 
 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

9 There are no direct financial implications or changes to the MTFS 
because of this briefing paper. 

Human Resources      

10 There are no direct human resources implications. 

Risk Management 

11 There are risks associated with some performance measures as set out 
above.   

Impact on other Committees 

12 Scorecard information in relation to cared for children and care leavers 
will also be reported to the children and families committee.  

Policy 

13 There are no direct policy implications. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

14 Members may want to use the information from the performance 
indicators to ensure that services are targeted at more vulnerable 
children and young people. 

Other Implications 

15 There are no direct implications for rural communities.  

Page 46



  
  

 

 

16 Performance reports enable members to identify areas of good 
performance and areas for improvement in relation to children and 
young people, including cared for children.  

17 There are no direct implications for public health.  

18 This report does not impact on climate change. 

Consultation 

Name of 
Consultee 

Post held Date sent Date returned  

Legal and Finance    

Diane Green Finance 
Manager – 
Children’s 
Services  

13/06/25 16/06/25 

Jennie Summers Acting Head of 
Legal 

13/06/23 16/06/25 

Other Consultees:    

Executive 
Directors/Directors 

   

Dawn Godfrey Executive 
Director, 
Children’s 
Services 

16/01/25 16/06/25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



  
  

 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Tracy Stephen 

Director of Family and Children’s Social Care  

tracy.stephen@cheshireeasr.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1 Corporate
[...]
h a SDQ score of 20 or above 26% (OC2 

cohort) 30% 33% 31% 31%

37% (OC2 

cohort)

40% (OC2 

cohort) Fair

SDQ - Strenghts and 

Difficulties Questionnaire.  

4.5 Number of care leavers with a health passport 34/34 100% 18/18 100% 24/24 100% 15/15 100% Fair

5.1

% of care leavers aged 16-21 with an up to date 

pathway plan in the last 6 mths 88% 82% 75% 69% Fair

5.2

% of pathway plan reviews completed in timescales in 

the quarter 92% 84% 68% 80% Fair

5.3

% of pathway plan reviews completed in the quarter 

where Young persons view were not sent/ gained 7% 3% 10% 7% Fair

5.4

% of former relevant care leaver aged 18-21 that we are 

in touch with 97% 94% 95% 97% Fair

5.5

% of 16-17 years old currently cared for with a PA 

allocated 45% 30% 34% Fair
PA - Personal Advisor

5.6

% of 17-18  former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation

95% 95% 93% 97% 96%

90% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.7

% of 19-21 former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation 

96% 92% 86% 97% 96%

88% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.8

Number of cared for children in secure/ remand 

placements 1 1 1 Fair

5.9

Number of former relevant care leavers aged 17-21 in 

custody 9 10 7 Fair

5.1

Number current UASC being cared for 
38 38 34 32 28 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.11

Number current/ former UASC care leavers (aged 18-

24)
114 116 123 125 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.12 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 42 43 45 54 Fair

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 5

 -
 W

e 
w

ill
 p

re
p

ar
e 

yo
u

n
g 

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

# OFFICIAL

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Review of the Terms of Reference
	6 Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board
	7 Fostering Service Annual Report
	8 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 4  Scorecard
	2024-25 Corporate Parenting Sco

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leavers 

Committee 
held on Tuesday, 24th June, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Laura Crane (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, R Fletcher, E Gilman, 
S Holland, B Posnett and B Puddicombe 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director, Children’s Services  
Tracy Stephen, Director of Family Help and Children's Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service, Inclusion 
Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse  
Alison Sollom, Interim Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Kristy Broadhurst, Service Manager, Cared for Children 
Samantha Derbyshire, Head of Provider Services  
Jessica Hillman, Service Manger, Cared for Children 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Laura Crane be appointed as Chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year.  
 
That Councillor Jos Saunders be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Hayes.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
 



 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the inclusion of Laura Rogerson, Head of Service, 
being noted as in attendance.  
 

5 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The committee received the report on the review of the committee’s terms 
of reference, as required on an annual basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 

6 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The committee received an update on the work of the Corporate Parenting 
Executive Board. 
 
Details were provided on three workstream areas: 
 

- Good Homes For All - A housing workshop took place on 22 May 
2025 with 10 of housing providers, along with 4 Youth 
Ambassadors to develop a Charter for Care Experienced Young 
People.  
 

- Good Health and Wellbeing - 2 meetings of this group had taken 
place with good engagement and attendance 

 
- Good Educational Skills - An action plan workshop had taken place 

with partners to map out priorities in relation to this workstream. 
Task and finish groups will be established to progress actions. 

 
Information relating to performance updates from the virtual school and 
corporate parenting scorecard were also provided.  
 
In addition, the committee received a presentation from the Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers Shadow Committee that provided details on  
 

- Care Leavers experiences of moving into Independent 
Accommodation 

- The redesign of Independence Packs, with input from the 
Participation Team and Care Leaver Service, Care Leaver 
Ambassadors and partner agencies 

- Cared for Children engaging with the recommission of Independent 
Visitor and Advocacy Service with 20 young people taking part 



- Cared for Children and Care Leavers had been involved in the 
recruitment of Senior Managers across the Local Authority 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board and the 
Care Leavers Shadow Committee be noted.  
 

7 FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Fostering Service Annual Report for 2024/25.  
 
It was highlighted to the committee that although the number of Fostering 
Carers had increased, work was required to recruit and retain more. The 
service had made improvements and strengthened the service with 
consistency of staffing.  
 
Members requested information be circulated regarding how they can 
promote Foster Caring in their wards.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 4  SCORECARD  
 
The committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee Q4 scorecard for 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor Laura Crane (Chair) 
 

 


